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This judgment will become final in the circumstances set out in Article 44 § 2 of'the Conyention. It may be
subject to editorial revision.

In the case of Casuneanu v. Romania,

The European Court of Human Rights (Third Section), sitfing asta Chamber composed of:
Josep Casadevall, President,
Alvina Gyulumyan,
Jan Sikuta,
Luis Lopez Guerra,
Nona Tsotsoria,
Kristina Pardalos,
Johannes Silvis, judges,

and Santiago Quesada, Section Registidi;
Having deliberated in private on"26 WMateh 2013,
Delivers the following judgment, whichywas adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case @riginated’in an application (no. 22018/10) against Romanialodged with
the Court under) Atticle”34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamentahkreedoms (“the Convention”) by a Romanian national, Mr Costel Casuneanu
(“the applicant’), on 12 April 2010.

2. The applicant was represented by Mr Gheorghita Mateut, a lawyer practising in Arad.
The'Romanian Government (“the Government”) were represented by their Agent, Ms Irina
Cambreag06f the Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

3. On 7 June 2011 the application was declared partly inadmissible and the complaints
eenceérning wearing handcuffs in public, the conditions of the pre-trial detention and public
exposure during the trial were communicated to the Government. It was also decided to
rule on the admissibility and merits of the application at the same time (Article 29 § 1).

4. As Mr Corneliu Birsan, the judge elected in respect of Romania, had withdrawn from
the case (Rule 28 of the Rules of Court), the President of the Chamber appointed Mrs
Kristina Pardalos to sit as an ad hoc judge (Article 26 § 4 of the Convention and Rule 29 §
1 of the Rules of Court).


http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%2222018/10%22]%7D
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%2222018/10%22]%7D

THE FACTS

|. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

5. The applicant was born in 1959 and lives in Oituz, Bacau.

6. At the relevant time the applicant was a businessman and the owner of company P.
Among other activities, he held a number of contracts with the State for the rehabilitation_of
public roads.

A. Criminal investigation against the applicant

7. On 10 December 2009 the Anti-Corruption Department (“DNA”) of the ‘prosecutor’s
office attached to the High Court of Cassation and Justice (“the prosecutor?), started
criminal proceedings against the applicant on suspicion of trading indnfluence (eumparare
de influenta). In particular, the prosecutor alleged that: (i) the@pplicantyhad asked a
senator, C.V., to talk to judges of the High Court in order to infldenée the outcome of a
case pending before that court which concerned a dispute b&tweemycompany P. and the
State agency responsible for public roads; (ii) that C.V. had"askedF.C.the then President
of the Civil Section of the High Court, to convince the judges,handliig the case to decide it
in favour of company P.; and (iii)) that he had paid C.Vijand F.C. money for their
intervention.

8. On 21 December 2009 the applicant, with Ais lawyeg, went to the prosecutor’s office.
The prosecutor informed the applicant thatSon 90 December he had started criminal
proceedings (urmdrirea penald) against him and_ordered him not to leave town for thirty
days.

9. On 8 April 2010 the applicant was'summoned to appear at the prosecutor’s office. At
12.45 p.m. the prosecutor informed,him thathe would be taken into custody for twenty-four
hours and that the criminal trial agaimst him/had been set in motion (punerea in miscare a
actiunii penale) by a decision of the proseeutor taken on the same day.

10. Following the arrest of the applicant and his co-accused, the prosecutor sought, on
the same date, the High Cotist's approval for their pre-trial detention for twenty-nine days.
The prosecutor presentedithe faéts of the case as they appeared from the evidence
gathered, includinggtranscripts of telephone conversations between the defendants that
had been intercepted duringsa surveillance operation. Upon the defendants’ request, the
High Court, sittihg in“private as a single-judge bench, postponed the hearing to the next
day in order to allow defence counsel to prepare their case.

11. On€@%Aprili2090 the High Court held a further hearing. The applicant and his co-
accuse@hgave statements to the court. During the hearing, at 12.45 p.m., the Court noted
that the applicapt’s detention had expired and released him. He nevertheless remained in
the“eourtroom of his own free will.

12.<EhegHigh Court approved the prosecutor’s request and ordered that the applicant
be placed in pre-trial detention for twenty-nine days starting on 10 April 2010.

134 The applicant appealed and on 12 April 2010 the High Court, sitting as a nine-judge
bewrich, quashed the decision given on 10 April and annulled the detention order.

At the request of defence counsel, the High Court prohibited journalists from taking
photographs, filming or using any electronic devices during the court hearing.

14. On 10 May 2010 at the prosecutor’s office, the applicant acquainted himself with the
prosecution file (prezentarea materialului de urmarire penala).

15. On 21 May 2010 the prosecutor committed the applicant and the other defendants
to trial before the High Court of Cassation and Justice.

16. The case is currently under examination by the High Court of Cassation and



Justice.
B. The applicant’s public appearance during the prosecution

17. On 8 April 2010 the applicant was arrested at the DNA's headquarters (see
paragraph 9 above). Later that day, he was handcuffed to F.C., one of the co-accused, and
taken out of the building through the main door with a view to his transfer to a police
detention facility.

18. The applicant and the co-accused to whom he was handcuffed had to get into™a
police van through the back door, despite it being clear that they were encountering
difficulties climbing in. They had to drag each other into the van while journalists,were
pressing close to them seeking statements. They were accompanied by palice ‘officess
from the special intervention forces, who were wearing masks. Newspaper @nd television
crews were present and the events were given widespread media coverage.“Footage of
the applicant’s arrest was broadcast live and shown again on the maimychannels“evening
news programmes.

19. On 22 October 2010 the Judges’ Association of Romaniadssued’ an“efficial protest
concerning the use of handcuffs on the High Court judge F.C.)4the cofaccused. They
argued that the measure had not been justified, had been%abusives contradicted the
Convention’s standards in the matter, and represented. a means of intimidating and
discrediting the judiciary.

20. From December 2009 to April 2010 news reperts about, the criminal investigation
and the prosecution, accompanied occasionallygby images of the defendants wearing
handcuffs, were given significant airtime.

21. When the applicant was transferredsfrom the police detention facility for court
hearings, he was taken to and from the High Geurt, @s well as around the inside of the
High Court building, in the following manmer: the applicant was handcuffed to the co-
accused F.C., surrounded by masked palice gffi€ers, taken through the main doors and
exposed to journalists for photographinghand filming. The footage obtained by the
journalists was broadcast afterwards.

C. The leaks to the@ress

22. From the beginhning ‘ef the criminal prosecution against the applicant, numerous
panel discussionsgweregbroadcast and journalists and politicians commented publicly on
the events. Excerptsiffom conversations between the defendants which had been obtained
through telephone, tappin@ during a criminal surveillance operation conducted prior to the
criminal presecutiomymade it into the newspapers before the applicant and his co-accused
had begn cemmitted for trial. Those excerpts let believe that, on behalf of the applicant,
senator GuV. and judge F.C. tried to manipulate some of the judges from the panels ruling
in a.commercial case involving the applicant, and reported back to him on the progress of
thosejalleged manoeuvres; in the conversations among them, the senator, the judge and
the appli€ant expressed in harsh words their disappointment that the outcome had not
been favourable to the applicant, and made assumptions as to whether the remaining
judgés had been influenced by someone else.

Other pieces of evidence from the prosecution file were likewise published and
commented on in the press.

23. The transcripts of telephone conversations intercepted during the surveillance
operation first appeared in the press between 18 March and 22 March 2010.

D. The applicant’s pre-trial detention



24. The applicant was held in the Bucharest police detention facility from 8 April 2010
until the evening of 12 April 2010, when he was released.

25. He describes the conditions of his detention as follows: he was strip-searched when
he arrived at the police detention facility, and was searched every time he was taken out
of, or back to, his cell.

26. Throughout his detention he was held in cell no. 10P along with three other
detainees. The cell measured 9 sq. m and had four bunk beds, a squat toilet and a sink.
The pipes carrying water to the sink were broken, so there was water around the sink. On
top of the toilet there was an improvised shower made out of a plastic barrel with agdtose
connecting it to the sink. Privacy was ensured by an oilcloth screen.

The cell had a window measuring 40 x 60 cm with iron bars over it. The cell logke@honto
the interior courtyard of the building. The window was the only source of freshair, butthe
amount of air let through was insufficient to clear bad smells from the cell. #héwoenly
furniture in the cell was a table made out of boxes. A fluorescent lamp above the,bed was
constantly switched on, which made it difficult to sleep in the cell.

27. The applicant and his fellow detainees were allowed twenty mitnutesief daily outdoor
exercise, which took place in a small yard measuring 6 x4 m, suftoun@ed by a brick wall.
The yard had a metal door and was covered with a wire net.

28. According to the information provided by the Goyernment,“the window in the
applicant’s cell measured 1.2 x 0.8 m and the artificial light,in the*¢ell was switched on or
off at the request of the inmates. Personal hygiene was ensured by free medication and
medical check-ups on request. The amount of time, allewed foridaily outdoor exercise was
one hour, but it was left to the detainees whether 40 take“advantage of it or not.

E. Complaints and investigations concerningithe leaks to the press

1. The criminal complaint

29. On 23 March 2010 the georaccused F.C. lodged a criminal complaint against
unknown persons for facilitating theypublication of fragments from the prosecution file. He
alleged a breach of professional secrecy (incalcarea secretului profesional) and abuse of
office to the detriment offprivate persons’ interests (abuz in serviciu contra intereselor
persoanei).

30. In a decisiongbf 21 S€ptember 2010 the prosecutor’s office attached to the High
Court of Cassatiofy, and Justice noted that the publication of the information from the
prosecution filey hadWoccusfed between 18 and 22 March 2010 and its source was the
prosecutor’s repott, to the Senate concerning the placing in pre-trial detention of senator
C.V,, one @f the €o-accused (see paragraph 32 below). The prosecutor also observed that
it was not pessible to determine which institution was responsible for the leak, but that it
was mostilikel,at the Senate that the breach had occurred. The prosecutor noted that the
repert in question did not belong to the category of non-public acts, which only covered the
actualy, doctiments from the prosecution file and did not extend to the related
correspondence.

It therefore concluded that no criminal offence had occurred.

2. The internal inquiry by the Superior Council of Magistracy

31. On 22 October 2010 the Superior Council of Magistracy (Consiliul Superior al
Magistraturii - the SCM”) began of its own initiative an internal inquiry into leaks to the
press in several high-profile cases. The SCM also took account of an open letter
addressed to it by the Judges’ Association and the Prosecutors’ Association whereby
investigations were requested into how parts of prosecution files, in particular telephone
interceptions, had been leaked to the press, with the result of pressure being put on the



impartiality of judges. The SCM also had regard to a press release by the Alliance for the
Rule of Law (Alianta pentru Statul de Drept), which consisted of major non-governmental
organisations specialising in the monitoring of the press in Romania, in connection with the
above leaks to the press. The opinion expressed in the press release was that the
publication of telephone conversations between private individuals was unlawful and
breached the right to respect for their private life of the persons concerned.

The SCM limited its examination to three such cases — one of them being the present
case — chosen because of their high profile and the media interest in them and because of
the intense political debate they generated.

32. With regard to the present case, the SCM noted that the information leaked/to the
press was part of the prosecutor’s report to the Senate made with a view togebtaining
Parliament’s approval for placing senator C.V., the applicant’'s co-accusedf in pre-trial
detention.

The prosecutor’s request, dated 4 March 2010, had been sent to the Senate on, 9 March
2010. Parliament had granted it on 24 March 2010 and its decision had,been sent to the
prosecutor’s office on 26 March 2010.

The articles in issue, which had appeared in the press on 18;,19.and 20-March 2010,
gave the prosecutor’s report to the Senate as the source of the,inforfiationt

33. The SCM examined the circuit of the prosecution file@nd‘€oncluded, on the basis of
the evidence at its disposal, that the leak must have oceurred while the case was before
the Senate and that no judicial authority was responsible forthe breach.

34. For these reasons, it decided to verify through™which couets and prosecutor’s offices
the file had circulated, to publish a press release concegning that inquiry, and to forward
the resulting report to the associations concernéd.

The decision was given on 16 Decemberg2010. It was not published.

Il. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND,PRACTICE

35. Articles 998 and 999 of theyfarmer Civil Code, applicable at the time of the facts of
the present case, provide that any persengvho has suffered damage can seek redress by
bringing a civil action against the persan who has intentionally or negligently caused it.

Article 998

“Any act committed by a person which causes damage to another shall render the person through
whose fault the dama@e wasfcaused liable to make reparation for it.”

Article 999

“Evetyonelshall be liable for damage he has caused not only through his own acts but also through
his failure to act or his negligence.”

In okdesgfor the action to be admitted, the interested party must prove in court that the
defendant committed an illicit act with responsibility under the civil law, that the claimant
sustained damage, and that there is a causal link between the illicit act and the damage
sustained.

36. According to Article 1000 of the former Civil Code, the responsibility of the employer
for the acts committed by an employee in the exercise of his functions may be engaged if
the plaintiff proves that an illicit act was committed by that employee and that he has
suffered damage as a result.

37. The relevant provisions of Decree No. 31/1954 concerning remedies for persons
claiming damage to their dignity or reputation (“Decree No. 31/1954”), which was
applicable at that time, are set out in Rotaru v. Romania ([GC], no. 28341/95, § 29, ECHR
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2000-V).

38. According to Article 250 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the accused person
may only acquaint him or herself with the prosecution file at the end of the criminal
prosecution. It follows from the Articles regulating criminal investigation and prosecution
that before that date, the content of the criminal file is not public.

39. The SCM (see paragraph 31above) adopted best practice guidelines for the
cooperation of courts and prosecutor’'s offices with the media. The document was
published on the SCM’s website and was communicated to all courts and prosecutor’s
offices. Recommendation no. 5 § 4 of those guidelines reads as follows:

“Information released to journalists may not jeopardise the judicial proceedings, the pringiple of
confidentiality or any other right recognised by domestic laws or by international treaties opffundamental
rights to which Romania is a party.”

On the question of access to the file, recommendation no. 9 of the guidelines‘provides:

“(1) Journalists may not study the files during the criminal prosecution stage“in faza,de urmdrire
penald], unless the law or the internal regulations allow for it.

(2) During court proceedings the files and the records concerning the court's actiyities are public and
may be consulted by any person who can justify a legitimate intefést, ‘and byYjournalists ... Exempted
from this rule are ... files concerning ... proceedings for the confifmation and,authorisation of telephone
interceptions and the recordings thereof; [these files] may only bejconsulted by the prosecutor, the
parties, and experts and interpreters appointed in the cases‘€oncerned:®

40. The internal regulations of the coufts were), adopted by the SCM on
22 September 2005 and first published in the Official Bulletin no. 958 of 28 October 2005.
The relevant provisions on the publicity ofgCase-files ‘@pplicable at the time of the facts of
the present case state as follows:

Article 92

“(2) Files and records concerning a‘eourt’s.dctivities are public and may be consulted by any person
who can justify a legitimate interest .\ requests made by journalists will be examined by the
spokesperson ...

(6) Files concerning ... proceedings for the confirmation and authorisation of telephone interceptions
and recordings may only’be censulted by counsel, the parties, and experts and interpreters appointed in
the relevant cases inf@ccordance with the applicable regulations ...”

Article 104

“(1)“Bhe court’s clerk will be present in the hearing room half an hour before the beginning of the court
hearing, 10 enable the files to be consulted...”

41.%hef Government submitted to the Court several examples of domestic court
decisions ordering journalists and public institutions to pay compensation for damage to
reputation caused by press articles.

Among those decisions there are a few whereby the courts ordered public institutions to
pay damages to private individuals who proved that they had been damaged by press
releases issued by those institutions (notably Constanta police: final decision no. 212/C of
17 June 2009 of the Constanta Court of Appeal, or the Anti-Corruption Prosecutor’s Office:
decision no. 7560 of 30 September 2011 of the Bucharest District Court (not final)). They
also ordered the Ministry of Public Finance to pay compensation to the claimants in a
criminal case where the local prosecutor’s office had sent to the press for publication the
prosecutor’s decision to prosecute and the request for detention pending trial, and by so



doing, that authority had allowed the accused persons to be identified and had given
information implying their criminal guilt before their conviction by a final court decision
(decision no. 284/C of 15 November 2010 of the Constanta Court of Appeal (not final)).

[Il. THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE TEXTS

42. Extracts from the relevant Council of Europe texts on freedom of the press and
protection of the right to private life are set out in Axel Springer AG v. Germany [GC],
no. 39954/08, §§ 50-51, 7 February 2012.

43. The European Committee for the Prevention of Torture (“CPT”) visited a number of
police detention facilities in Romaniain 2010, including the one where the applieantywas
held. Its observations concerning the Bucharest police detention facilities were: that the
living space available to detainees was 2,5-3.5 sq. m per person, which fellyshort ef7its
requirements of 4 sq. m; that overcrowding remained a problem; that theréjwas not
enough natural light and fresh air; that the sanitary facilities, including the toilet, were not
completely separated from the living space; that a significant nupdber of‘eells were dirty
and badly maintained; and that the detainees were not provided4with iRe necessary
products for maintaining personal hygiene. It also noted that the detainees were only
allowed thirty to sixty minutes of daily outdoor exercise, andsthe exercise areas were small,
austere and without any exercise equipment. It found“there had been no significant
improvement since its 2006 visit despite its recommendations following that visit. It
therefore renewed its recommendations and requested that®the State take action to
improve the conditions of detention in those facilities in“erder to bring them into line with
the applicable standards.

The CPT further noted that the judge reSponsibledfor examining actions lodged under
Law no. 275/2006 (judecétorul delegat-{ thefdelegate judge”) did not visit the police
detention facilities on a regular basis.

THE LAW

|. ALLEGED VIOEATIONfOF ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION ON ACCOUNT OF
BEING MADE T0 WEAR OF HANDCUFFS IN PUBLIC

44. The applicant complained under Article 3 of the Convention of being made to wear
handcuffsgwhilsttbelag taken from official buildings to court during his pre-trial detention.
The press had"heen present and had immediately started to ask him questions about his
detentiongyHe“eonsidered that this treatment had been disproportionate and had not been
ne¢essary in the circumstances of the case.

455The LGovernment raised an objection of non-exhaustion of domestic remedies. In
their view, the applicant should have lodged either a complaint about the wearing of
bandcuffs in public, under Law no. 275/2006, or a criminal complaint for abuse of office or
iflktceatment against the police officers who had exposed him to the press.

46. The applicant contested the effectiveness of those remedies in his case.

47. The Court makes reference to the general principles concerning the exhaustion of
effective remedies (see paragraph 67 below). It reiterates that it has recently examined an
identical complaint, raised by F.C., the applicant's co-defendant in the domestic
proceedings (see Costiniu v. Romania (dec.), no. 22016/10, 19 February 2013). In that
case, it found that the interested parties had had at their disposal effective remedies to
complain about being exposed wearing handcuffs in public.
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48. The Court has no reasons to depart, in the present case, from those findings and
reaffirms that the applicant should have complained to the authorities about the fact that
he had been kept handcuffed in public places (see Costiniu, cited above, § 35).

It follows that this complaint must be rejected under Article 35 §§ 1 and 4 of the
Convention for non-exhaustion of domestic remedies.

Il. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION ON ACCOUNT OF
THE CONDITIONS OF DETENTION

49. Invoking Article 3 of the Convention, the applicant complained of the conditions of
his detention. In particular, he considered that the living space in his cell had been Below
the standards set by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture, and this, in his
view, constituted degrading treatment. He further maintained that the lack of*hygiene®and
privacy in the cell had amounted to inhuman treatment.

A. Admissibility

50. The Government raised a plea of non-exhaustion of dofagestiCtremedies, contending
that the applicant had not complained about the conditiofts of‘detention under Law no.
275/2006, which provided an effective remedy in the matter.

51. The applicant pointed out that the Court had pever found such a remedy effective
for complaints concerning general conditions of detention, and"in particular overcrowding
and conditions of inadequate hygiene.

52. The Court notes that the applicant’s cdmplaint concerns the material conditions of
his detention, relating, inter alia, to overcregwding andypoor sanitary facilities. It observes
that in numerous cases raising similar lissues it has already found, in the case of
complaints about conditions of detentionielating 1o structural issues such as overcrowding
or dilapidated installations, that given the specific nature of this type of complaint, the legal
actions suggested by the Romahiat, Government, based on Law no. 275/2006, do not
constitute effective remedies (see, ‘ameng others, Petrea v. Romania, no. 4792/03, § 37,
29 April 2008; Eugen Gabriel Radu v. Romania, no.3036/04, § 23, 13 October
2009; lamandi v. Romania,“ne.25867/03, § 49, 1 June 2010; Cucolas v. Romania,
no. 17044/03, §67, ¢ 26 Qctéber2010; Ogicd v. Romania, no.24708/03, § 35,
27 May 2010; Dimakbs v.4,Romania, no. 10675/03, § 38, 6 July 2010; and Goh v. Romania,
no. 9643/03, §§ 43'te 45, 21 June 2011).

53. Thereforgy the Court'dismisses the Government’s preliminary objection.

54. It also nates, that'this part of the complaint is not manifestly ill-founded within the
meaning @fWArticle 356 § 3 (a) of the Convention, nor is it inadmissible on any other
groundsy It musttherefore be declared admissible.

B. Merits

1. The parties’ positions

55. The applicant reiterated that according to the Court’s case-law, if a detainee was
afforded less that 3 sq. m of personal space in his cell, the overcrowding was considered
so severe that it constituted a violation of Article 3 in itself. He relied, among other
judgments, on Labzov v. Russia, no.62208/00, § 44, 16 June 2005; and Ogica, cited
above, § 45. He argued that other elements were also relevant for the assessment of the
situation, such as the basic sanitary conditions, which even for a short period of detention
had been inadequate in his case.


http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%2262208/00%22]%7D
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%229643/03%22]%7D
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%2210675/03%22]%7D
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%2224708/03%22]%7D
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%2217044/03%22]%7D
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%2225867/03%22]%7D
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%223036/04%22]%7D
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/fra/Pages/search.aspx#%7B%22appno%22:[%224792/03%22]%7D

56. The Government contended that the material conditions of his detention had been
within the acceptable norms, the authorities having taken the necessary steps to ensure
adequate conditions. They pointed out that the applicant had only spent five days in
detention.

Lastly, they argued that the applicant, a prosperous businessman, was very likely to
have higher standards of living than those offered in a pre-trial detention facility, but his
personal perception alone was not relevant for the evaluation of whether the degree of
suffering and humiliation exceeded that inevitably involved in any detention.

2. The Court’s assessment

(a) General principles

57. The Court refers to the principles established in its case-law regarding ceaditions of
detention (see, for instance, Kudfa v. Poland[GC], no.30210/96,48§ 90-94) ECHR
2000-XI; Kalashnikov v. Russia, no.47095/99, §§ 97 et seq., ECHR 2002-VI§Artimenco
v. Romania, no. 12535/04, §§ 31-33, 30 June 2009; and Ogica, cited abovey §§ 40-41). It
reiterates, in particular, that ill-treatment must attain a minimum lewel of severity if it is to
fall within the scope of Article 3; the assessment of this minimum,is, inytheé nature of things,
relative; it depends on all the circumstances of the case, sich asthe nature and context of
the treatment, the manner and method of its executiongits ‘durationy’its physical or mental
effects and, in some instances, the sex, age and state of health of the victim (see Kudfa,
cited above, § 91).

58. The Court further reiterates that it has greviouslygfound violations of Article 3 on
account of severely inadequate conditions _ef, detention even for short periods of time,
notably ten and four days of detention gnh an.evercrowded and dirty cell in the case
ofKoktysh v. Ukraine, no.43707/07, §§,22%and 91:95, 10 December 2009, and five days
in Gavrilovici v. Moldova, no. 25464/05, §§,25 andf42-44, 15 December 2009.

59. The Court has also already, foundiviolations of Article 3 of the Convention on
account of the material conditionsyofydetention in police detention facilities, including the
ones in Bucharest, especially with“tespect to overcrowding and lack of hygiene (see,
among others, Ogicéa, §§ 42-51, and Artimenco, §§ 34-39, cited above).

(b) Application’of those'principles to the present case

60. In the presefit cas€, the Court notes that the applicant gave a concrete and detailed
description of ,the §poor onditions of detention and their effect on him (see, a
contrario, Andrel"GeorgieV v. Bulgaria, no. 61507/00, § 60, 26 July 2007). His description of
the detention fagilities, in particular the overcrowding, poor hygiene, dirtiness, lack of
privacy, and, “inadequate outdoor exercise has not been credibly contested by the
Government.“Fhe applicant’s description corresponds fully to the findings of the CPT in
respect of the detention facility where he was held (see paragraph 43 above).

61y Moreover, the Court considers that the material conditions that the applicant had to
live in foffive days were precarious enough to cause suffering to any person. It thus
dismisses the Government’s argument that the applicant only complained because he had
highér personal standards than normal, owing to his status as prosperous businessman.

62. For these reasons the Court concludes that his pre-trial detention caused him
suffering that exceeded the unavoidable level of distress inherent in detention and that
attained the threshold of degrading treatment proscribed by Article 3.

There has accordingly been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention in so far as the
conditions of the applicant’s detention are concerned.

I1l. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTION
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63. The applicant complained that the authorities had leaked to the press excerpts from
the prosecution file — in particular, transcripts of telephone conversations that had been
intercepted by the authorities during a surveillance operation. He relied on Article 8 of the
Convention, which reads as follows:

1. Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence.

2. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such as is
in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security,
public safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime,for the
protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.”

A. Admissibility

1. The parties’ positions

64. The Government raised a plea of non-exhaustion of domestic ¥emedics. They argued that
there was no evidence that the applicant had brought the issue of thg,alleged breéch of his right to
respect for his private life before the domestic courts. In their view, he'¢euld have lodged a criminal
complaint for abuse of office or disclosure of professional sec#€ts, Such amaction had been used by
a co-accused; the mere fact that it had been unsuccessful in that case did not render the remedy as
such ineffective.

They also argued that an action lodged underhe Audieyvisual Law (no. 504/2002) would
have constituted an effective remedy, as welldas an action’ lodged under the general tort
law, namely Articles 998 and 999 of the forgger Civil Cede taken in conjunction with Decree
No. 31/1954.

65. The applicant reiterated that his comaplaint wag not about the publication of the excerpts
from the criminal file by the press, but ratherjabotit the fact that the authorities had allowed that
information to leak to the press.

66. He further argued that none oftthéyreniedies suggested would have been effective for his
particular complaint and the Governmentyhad failed to prove their efficiency in practice for the
particular circumstances of hiStease.

2. The Court’sfassessiment

67. The Court feiteratesgthat the purpose of the exhaustion rule is to afford the
Contracting States the, opportunity of preventing or putting right the violations alleged
against them before those allegations are submitted to it. However, the only remedies
which Articlend5 of the Convention requires to be exhausted are those that relate to the
breachés, alleged*and at the same time are available and sufficient. The existence of such
remedies ‘Mmustibe sufficiently certain not only in theory but also in practice, failing which
theyawill lack the requisite accessibility and effectiveness; it falls to the respondent State to
establish_gthat these various conditions are satisfied (see, among many other
authorities, Selmouni v. France [GC], no. 25803/94, §§ 74-75, ECHR 1999-1V).

68¢1t notes that the Government made reference to several possible avenues that the
applicant could have used in order to complain about a breach of his right to reputation.

69. As regards a criminal complaint, the Court notes that one of the co-accused did use
that avenue, only to have it dismissed by the prosecutor on the ground that the facts
complained of did not constitute a criminal offence. It further observes that the
Government themselves, in their observations on the merits of this complaint, expressed
the opinion that the leak to the press did not constitute a criminal offence (see
paragraph 78 below). They did not adduce any example of domestic case-law where the
courts had found otherwise.
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In the view of the foregoing, the Court concludes that a criminal complaint would not
have been effective in the circumstances of this case.

70. It further reiterates that the applicant outlined very clearly the scope of his complaint
as extending only to the leak of the information by the authorities and not to its publication
as such by the press. Therefore the remedies referred to by the Government concerning a
possible complaint about the journalists or the media companies are not relevant to the
case.

71. Lastly, the Government mentioned a civil complaint under the general tort law in
force at the relevant time. However, in order for the applicant to lodge such an action§the
identity of the person responsible for the alleged damage would have had to be kngwn to
him (see paragraph 35 above). The Court notes that neither the criminal complaint [@dged
by the co-accused nor the internal inquiry carried out by the SCM had been able to identify
the person responsible, or even the authority he or she worked for JA“these
circumstances, the remedy put forward by the Government appears devoid of,any real
chance of success. The Government did not adduce any relevant examples of case-law to
contradict this conclusion. The domestic decisions adduced, wherebyyplaintiffs were
awarded compensation for a breach of their right to reputationfby an authority are not
relevant to this case, as in those situations the source of the leak was cleafly known to the
defendant (see paragraph 41 above). Furthermore, in thosgfcases theyauthorities willingly
offered the damaging information to the press. In the présent case, in the absence of a
clear determination of the authority which was the source%ef the leak, it would be too
burdensome for the applicant to have to lodge actions, againstiall the institutions through
whose hands the file passed during the relevant tifne.

The Court furthermore considers that, in ghe“absence’ of any relevant examples of
domestic case-law, the applicable laws at thétime ofithe facts rendered an action against
an authority in respect of the acts of an employe€teo weak a remedy in this case, in so far
as it cannot see how the domestic courts, could haye engaged the authority’s responsibility
for an act committed by an unidentified employee outside his or her duties (see
paragraph 36 above).

72. 1t follows that the Governmentiyfailed to prove that the applicant had an effective
remedy at his disposal for his complaint about the alleged violations of his Convention
rights.

Therefore, the Court dismissesithe Government’s preliminary objection.

73. It also notes that thisi€€omplaint is not manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of
Article 35 § 3 (a) ©f thefConwention, nor is it inadmissible on any other grounds. It must
therefore be deglared@dmisSible.

B. Merits

1. TRe parties’ positions

74 “Jhefapplicant argued that the excerpts from the criminal file that were leaked to the
press concerned private conversations he had had with other individuals which belonged
to, the protected sphere of his private life. Under Articles 200 et seq. of the Code of
Criminal Procedure, those elements of the criminal investigation were not public at the
time.

75. In his view, none of the arguments presented by the Government justified the
interference he had suffered.

76. He further claimed that the authorities should have taken all necessary measures to
protect his private life, but had failed to ensure the safekeeping of the documents in the
criminal file. Furthermore, once the breach had occurred, the authorities had failed to
investigate effectively and to remedy the problem; he relied on Sciacca v. Italy,



no. 50774/99, ECHR 2005-I, and Gurguenidze v. Georgia, no. 71678/01, 17 October 2006.

In his view, neither the internal inquiry by the SCM nor the criminal investigations by the
prosecutor’s office into the matter could be qualified as an effective investigation, in so far
as they had both failed to determine the source of the leak.

77. The Government averred that any communication to the press during the criminal
proceedings had been in accordance with the domestic regulations and the Council of
Europe recommendations in the matter, regard being had to the rights of the defence and
those of the journalists to acquire access to information. They argued that no classified
information had been communicated to the press. In particular, the journalists had"not
been granted access to the criminal file during the criminal investigation. Moreoyer, at
defence counsel’'s request, the press had been prohibited from filming L@k, taking
photographs during the court hearings.

78. As to the excerpts published in the press, the investigations had shown thatsthey
had been copied from the prosecutor’s request sent to the Senate in order to obtain prior
approval for the pre-trial detention of one of the co-accused, who was,a senator at the
time. According to the domestic law the prosecutor’s request was ot a Secret document
and its publication did not constitute an offence.

The Government submitted that society’s right to information“@n thefbehaviour and
activities of public figures prevailed over the right of those persons to the protection of their
public image, and pointed out that the material in queStion coneerned exclusively the
criminal charges against the applicant and not his private life (they referred, a contrario,
to Craxi v. Italy (no. 2), no. 25337/94, 17 July 2003).

79. Lastly, the Government contended that thefapplicant’'s image had not been affected
by the publication of the information as hefhad continued with his professional life
undisturbed. He had also failed to demenstrate “how he had been affected by the
publication of that material.

2. The Court’s assessment

(a) General principles

80. The Court makes reference to the principles it has established in its recent case-law
concerning the protectiontafférded by Article 8 to the right to reputation (see Petrina v.
Romania, no. 78060/0%, §§24-29 and 34-36, 14 October 2008; A. v. Norway, no.28070/06,
§§ 63-65, 9 # Aprb T2009; Von Hannover v. Germany(no. 2) [GC(C],
nos. 40660/08 and"80641/08y §§ 95-99, ECHR 2012; and Axel Springer AG, cited above,
§§ 78-95). In pasticular, it'reiterates that by virtue of the positive obligations inherent in
effective respectyfo, private life, the Court must examine whether the national authorities
took the necessaty steps to ensure effective protection of that right (Craxi v. ltaly (no. 2),
no. 2533/949§ 73, 17 July 2003).

81. It further¥reiterates that in cases where confidential information has been leaked to
the ‘press, itthas established that it is primarily up to States to organise their services and
train staff4df such a way as to ensure that no confidential or secret information is disclosed
(see Stoll v. Switzerland [GC], no. 69698/01, §§ 61 and 143, ECHR 2007-V, and Craxi,
citedg@bove, § 75).

82. Lastly, the Court points out that as a matter of principle the right to respect for
private life and the right to freedom of expression are equal rights for the purposes of the
Convention and are entitled to equal protection when balanced against each
other (seeVon Hannover, cited above, § 106).

(b) Application of those principles to the present case

i) Whether the applicant suffered harm
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83. The Court notes at the outset that excerpts from the prosecution file became public
before the beginning of the adversarial phase of the proceedings, that is, before the
prosecutor lodged the indictment with the court.

84. The Court reiterates that it has not been called upon to examine principally the
appropriateness of the publication in the press of the excerpts from the criminal file. Its role
is to examine whether the leak by the authorities infringed the applicant's right to
protection of his private life.

Therefore, at this stage it is irrelevant that the criminal case against the applicant, which
involved corruption on the part of high-ranking officials, is a topical subject in Romania;
and thus aroused significant public interest. It also remains irrelevant for the present
complaint the fact that although the applicant was not himself a public figure, bygvirtue of
his business activities with the State and his connections with a High Courtgudge and"a
senator (the co-accused persons) he inevitably became subject to a closer serutifny*efshis
acts and behaviour by the press (see, mutatis mutandis, Tanasoaica V.. Romania,
no. 3490/03, § 46, 19 June 2012).

85. The Court further observes that telephone conversations ares€overed, by the notions
of “private life” and “correspondence” within the meaning of Article 8¢(see,?among other
authorities Craxi, cited above, § 57 and Drak$as v. Lithuania,gno. 36662/04, § 52, 31 July
2012). In the case at hand, although not without relevance forthe eriminal proceedings
(see a contrario Craxi, cited above, § 66, where the teléphone Genversations published
were to a certain extent of a strictly private nature andhad little or no connection with the
criminal charges against the applicant), the content of tRe recordings gave away
information on the applicant’s private undertakings andythus put him in an unfavourable
light, giving the impression that he committed grimes, before the national authorities even
had the possibility to examine the accusatighs’ (see“paragraph 22 above). The leak to the
press of non-public information from the criminalfile can therefore be considered to have
constituted an interference with the applicant’s right'to respect for his private life.

86. In this context, the mere fact that ae€ording to the domestic legislation the
requirement to keep the criminahfile confidential during the investigations is principally
meant to protect the prosecutors in‘their efforts to gather evidence, and not the suspects is
not in itself sufficient to allow the Coutt to conclude that the applicant was not affected by
that publication.

87. The Court also considersthat this case does not concern a loss of reputation which
was the foreseeablegonsequence of the person’s own actions, as in cases concerning the
commission of a ¢fiminal offénce, since at the time of the publication of the confidential
documents, the applicantf benefited fully from the presumption of his innocence
(see, a contrario, Sidabras and DZiautas v. Lithuania, nos. 55480/00 and 59330/00, §49,
ECHR 2004-VIII),

88. As for, they,Consequences that the leak to the press had for the applicant, the Court
notes thatonee, the information was published, the applicant found himself with no means
to take immediate action to defend his reputation as the merits of the case were not under
examination by a court, and the authenticity or accuracy of the telephone conversations
and theirinterpretation could thus not be challenged. It has also established that the
applicant had no means whatsoever to complain against the authorities for the said leak
(Seefparagraph 72 above).

89. It can thus be concluded that the applicant suffered harm on account of the
interference with his right to respect for his private life by the leaking to the press of
excerpts from his telephone conversations with the co-accused.

ii) Whether the authorities’ response was adequate

90. In the light of the above conclusion, the Court will further examine the protection
afforded by the State to the applicant’s right, and whether the authorities discharged
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themselves of their positive obligations under Article 8.

91. The Court notes that the publication of the material in question did not serve to
advance the criminal prosecution.

Therefore, it cannot be said that the State was withholding information of relevance to
the public debate, or that the civil servant who leaked the information acted as a
“whistleblower” (see Guja v. Moldova [GC], no.14277/04, §§ 72 et seq., ECHR 2008).
Moreover, the information would have become accessible at the latest when the
prosecutor deposited the case file with the court’s registry. It follows that the leak was not
justified.

92. The Court also reiterates that by its very nature the procedure for telephone tapping
is subject to very rigorous judicial control and thus it is logical that the results ofgsueh an
operation should not be made public without an equally thorough judi¢ial scrutiny
(see,mutatis mutandis, Dumitru Popescu v. Romania (no. 2), no. 71525/01, §§,44¢andwr0-
84, 26 April 2007.

93. It is to be noted that the public’s access to information from a ekiminal case-file is
not unlimited, or discretionary even once the case is lodged with #he coust. ACCording to
the applicable rules and regulations, the applicant may ask for thg press’s presence to be
limited (see paragraph 13 above). Moreover, the judges gmightt decide, in justified
circumstances, not to allow a third party access to study thé case-files# The Court cannot
exclude that a judge dealing with such a request may ufdertake“a, balancing exercise of
the right to respect for private life against the right to“freedom of expression and
information. Thus, the access to information is legitimately subjeet to judicial control.

94. However, no such possibility exists if, asfin thejpresent case, the information is
leaked to the press. In this case, what is of th€ utmost importance is, firstly, whether the
State organised their services and trained staff in order to avoid the circumvention of the
official procedures (see Stoll, cited above,(§ 619"and, secondly, whether the applicant had
any means of obtaining redress for the ficeach of his rights.

95. On the first point, the Court cannofybutendte that several press associations and a
magistrates’ professional association,considered the publication of the material to be at the
least unethical, and therefore lodged,cemplaints with the SCM, which triggered an internal
inquiry. It is also to be noted that thisi§ not an isolated incident of the leaking to the press
of information from a proseeution file(see SCM report at paragraph 31 above).

Notwithstanding the, conelusiomyof the SCM inquiry and the general disapproval of this
practice of leaking, the Court observes the lack of any public official reaction in the case.
No action was takento identify the institution or employee responsible; no official
statements were made tofdissociate the authorities from such behaviour; no public
condemnation @f%such“af action was made. The actions the SCM decided to undertake
(see paragraph 34 above) were not, in the eyes of the Court, a strong enough response
given the gravity,of the situation. Moreover, the Court has received no information on the
concrete‘tesults of those decisions.

$he Court thus fails to see that there is any commitment on the part of the State to
raising,the awareness of its institutions in the matter.

96. The Court reiterates lastly having established that the applicant had no means
whatseever to obtain redress from the authorities for the said leak (see
paragraph 72 above).

97. The Court holds, therefore, that the respondent State failed in their obligation to
provide safe custody of the information in their possession in order to secure the
applicant’s right to respect for his private life (see Craxi, §75 and DrakSas, § 60,
judgments cited above ), and likewise failed to offer any means of redress once the breach
of his rights occurred. There has consequently been a violation of Article 8 of the
Convention.
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IV. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

98. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols thereto, and if the
internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only partial reparation to be made, the Court
shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to the injured party.”

A. Damage

99. The applicant claimed, in respect of pecuniary damage:

- 11,277,800 euros (EUR), representing the financial loss by his companygrecordeduat
the end of 2010, and

- EUR 7,523,826 for loss of opportunities.

He also claimed EUR 10,000,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damade.

100. The Government argued that there was no causal link bgtweenythe €omplaints
raised with the Court and the pecuniary losses alleged. In particular, they averred that the
financial crisis was responsible for losses by many national and intérhatiop@l corporations,
including, thus, the applicant’s business. They also arguedsthat,the "alléged loss of profit
was purely speculative. Lastly, they argued that accordigig to thejRomanian Chamber of
Commerce, the applicant’s company was still thriving in2011

They also considered that the amount claimed in réspect of'aion-pecuniary damage was
excessive.

101. The Court does not discern any causal link between the violation found and the
pecuniary damage alleged; it therefore rejegt§%his claim. On the other hand, it awards the
applicant EUR 4,000 in respect of non-pecliniarysdamage.

B. Costs and expenses

102. The applicant did not make“a,Claim¢for costs and expenses.

C. Default interest

103. The Court considersi it appropriate that the default interest rate should be based on
the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank, to which should be added three
percentage poifts.

FOR THESE,REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY
TWDeclares the complaints concerning the conditions of detention (Article 3 of the
Convention) and the leak to the press of the telephone transcripts (Article 8 of the
Convention) admissible and the remainder of the application inadmissible;

2. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention on account of the
conditions of detention;

3. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 8 of the Convention;

4. Holds
(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months of the date on which



the judgment becomes final in accordance with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, EUR 4,000
(four thousand euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable, to be converted into the national
currency of the respondent State at the rate applicable at the date of settlement, in respect of
non-pecuniary damage;

(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement simple interest
shall be payable on the above amount at a rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the
European Central Bank during the default period plus three percentage points;

5. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction.
@

Done in English, and notified in writing on 16 April 2013, pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2

Rules of Court.
\ .



